Ordinance #2024-13

BOROUGH OF ANDOVER SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 66-4, ENTITLED "MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES", OF CHAPTER 66, ENTITLED "FEES", OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ANDOVER, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Andover, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 66-4, entitled "Miscellaneous Fees and Charges", of Chapter 66, entitled "Fees", of the Code of the Borough of Andover, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, is amended to add paragraph H, which shall read as follows:

H. CSACMAPFEC fee. The fees for the issuance of a certificate of smoke alarm, carbon monoxide alarm and portable fire extinguisher compliance (CSACMAPFEC) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.3 shall be \$75.00. The fee for Reinspection shall be \$40. The same fee shall apply for each additional re-inspection.

The property owner is responsible for applying for each inspection.

SECTION 2. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or contrariness.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey following the required twenty-day period after adoption, as set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b).

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the attached Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Andover, Sussex County, New Jersey, held on the 8th day of July, 2024 and passed on first reading, and that such Ordinance was further considered for final passage and adopted at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Council held on the 12th day of August, 2024 at the Borough Hall, 137 Main Street, in the Borough of Andover, at 7:00 p.m., and that at such time and place all persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

Beth Brothman, RMC Andover Borough Clerk